SESSION LAWS

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the recurring anniversary of this day be commemorated with suitable patriotic and public exercises in observing and commemorating the death of this great American hero of the Revolutionary War; and

WHEREAS, the United States Pulaski Sesquicentennial Commission heretofore created by Congress recommends to the States that such observance and exercises be held;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, that the Governor of the State of Minnesota is authorized and requested to issue a proclamation calling upon officials of the Government to display the flag of the United States on all governmental buildings on October 11th of each year and inviting the people of the State of Minnesota to observe the day in schools and churches, or other suitable places, with appropriate ceremonies in commemoration of the death of General Casimir Pulaski.

Approved March 27, 1931.

RESOLUTION No. 17-H. F. No. 1521

Concurrent resolution providing for a joint session of the Senate and the House of Representatives for the purpose of electing a member of the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, that the House of Representatives and the Senate meet in joint session on April 17th at 11:30 A. M. for the purpose of electing one member of the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota from the Seventh Congressional District to fill the vacancy caused by the resignation of Samuel Lewison for the unexpired term of said Regent.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, that the President and the Speaker of the House each appoint a committee of eleven, one from each Congressional District in the State and one at large, the persons so appointed to be and act as a joint nominating committee to recom-

636

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931

mend a nominee or nominees for the Board of Regents, said recommendation to be reported by said joint nominating committee at the joint session aforesaid; provided the members of the said nominating committee from the Seventh Congressional District shall call a separate joint caucus for the purpose of recommending to the joint nominating committee persons for its consideration in making a nomination or nominations for the Board of Regents and it shall be the duty of the members of the joint nominating committee calling such caucus to report the recommendations of the caucus to the joint nominating committee for its consideration in making said nomination or nominations.

Approved April 16, 1931

RESOLUTION No. 18-S. F. No. 512

A concurrent resolution memorializing the Congress of the United States to pass the Shipstead-Mansfield bill for the adequate financing and speedy completion of the river and harbor projects heretofore adopted by Congress.

WHEREAS, by concurrent resolution approved February 27, 1929, and for economic reasons therein stated, the State of Minnesota appealed to the President of the United States, the Secretary of War, and the Congress of the United States to provide a nine-foot channel adequate to care for commercial river navigation on the Upper Mississippi river,

AND WHEREAS, Congress responding to this appeal has recognized the economic necessity of a trade outlet to tidewater for the land-locked states of the Midwest and, by the Act of July 3, 1930, has adopted a project for a nine-foot channel on the Upper Mississippi river, but has made no adequate provision for financing its construction so that its benefits may be enjoyed by the present generation,

AND WHEREAS, the Special Board of United States Engineers assigned to the survey of the Upper Mississippi river have found and reported that "industries have not located in this area because transportation costs, both on raw material and finished